
 

 

 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 

 
Date:  Wednesday 8 December 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Online 

 
Membership 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Daren Pemberton 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Alan Rhead 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election of appointment to the 
Council. Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as 
soon as practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they 
have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they have a 
dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt 

with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared 

 



 

Warwickshire Waste 
Partnership 
Wednesday 8 December 
2021 

Page 2 
  

 

at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire 
Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

(3) Chair's Announcement 
 

 

(4) Minutes of the previous meeting, including matters arising 
 

5 - 14 

2.   Waste Management Performance Data - Q2 2021 
 

15 - 18 

3.   Development of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
 

Verbal 
Report 

4.   Waste Partner Updates 
 

19 - 26 

5.   Customer satisfaction at the HWRCs 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.   Action on Climate change - waste collection 
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.   Agenda item suggestions for next meeting 
 

 

8.   Dates of future meetings  

 16th March 2022 
15th June 2022 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Warwickshire Waste 
Partnership 
Wednesday 8 December 
2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on line at 
warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording will be undertaken in 
accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their election of 
appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that require to be 
registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the 

meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of services from 
the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter within the remit of the 
Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak please notify 
Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name 
and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme 
are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 

Wednesday 29 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Ruth Dixon, Lead Commissioner: Waste Strategy and Contracts 
Tamalyn Goodwin, Project Manager (Waste Strategy and Commissioning) 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Pau, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Waste & Environment) 
 
North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Richard Dobbs, Corporate Director – Streetscape 
 
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Kyle Evans 
Glen McGrandle, Head of Waste and Transport 
 
Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Dan Green (Head of Environmental and Public Realm Senior Management Team)  
 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Julie Lewis, Head of Environmental and Operational Services (for Stratford and Warwick District 
Councils) 
  
 
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Andy Wright 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Chair's Announcement 

 None. 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
29.09.21 

(4) Minutes of the previous meeting, including matters arising 
 Councillor Ian Shenton noted that on page four of the minutes it should say ‘windrow’ compost 

not ‘window’.  
 
Pending the amendments to be made, the minutes were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
 

2. Waste Management Performance Data 
Andrew Pau (Service & Commissioning Manager – Waste & Environment) informed the 
partnership that the data in the first report compared the first three months of the current financial 
year to the last three months of the previous financial year. The report data stated: 

 Recycling and reuse increased by approx. 1000 tonnes 

 Composting decreased slightly – most likely due to seasonal changes 

 Household waste increased by approx. 3000 tonnes or 4.5%  

 The data in the HWRC performance table has some incorrect data - Wellesbourne had a 
56% recycling rate during the Q1 period not 44.2% as specified  

 There was more residual waste per person per household (1030 kilos per household in 
21/22 up from 993 kilos in 19/20) 

 The tonnage comparison on page 4 of the report shows that overall, there was a 3% 
reduction in composting, 7% increase in recycling, 9% increase in residual waste (approx. 
2700 tonnes) giving a total increase of 5% in total waste 

 Officers discussed the changes to waste across Warwickshire and the impact it had on their 
budget and services. Warwickshire County Council has flagged that more money would be 
needed to dispose of the extra waste and for the additional recycling (recycling credits are 
paid to the boroughs and districts for each tonne of waste recycled) 

 It was unknown how long the extra money from central government to manage the impact 
of the Covid 19 pandemic waste would last    

 All councils had a negative financial impact caused by the changes to waste across 
Warwickshire  

 
Councillor Shenton queried the recycling tonnages going down in Rugby Borough and composting 
reducing county-wide (except Warwick District). Dan Green (Head of Environmental and Public 
Realm Senior Management Team) noted that behaviour changes had not altered since the 
previous quarter. Andrew Pau stated that the table was complex, and errors could happen when 
collating/calculating the data. He agreed to review Rugby Borough’s data and requested the 
partnership for any up-to-date data they personally had. Green composting waste likely decreased 
because of the weather affecting growing conditions; charging for green waste collections likely 
had a small impact too. Andrew Pau concluded that every tonne of residual waste costs approx. 
£100 to dispose of. 
 
The Chair queried if the residual waste was being looked at to see if there was an increase of 
something specific e.g., takeaway boxes and whether this increase would be permeant with more 
people staying at home. Andrew Pau stated that the partnership does carry out analysis of residual 
waste and more work could be done on recycling campaigns. Andrew Pau was bidding for more 
money to deal with the increase in waste and suggested that the other councils might need to do 
the same. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 9



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
29.09.21 

In response to Councillor Shenton, Andrew Pau stated that the food in residual waste figure was 
around 1/4 - 1/3 in the last composition in 2018 this figure was likely similar during the pandemic. 
Central government were focusing on food waste in their new waste strategy. 
 
In response to Councillor Kathryn Lawrence, the Chair suggested that behaviour changes be 
monitored closely so campaigns and education practices could be changed to meet the demand. 
Ruth Dixon (Lead Commissioner - Waste Strategy & Contracts) added that home composting had 
increased over the years which was good as this was more environmentally friendly and meant 
people were buying less compost from garden centres which could contain peat. More people 
were buying the exp
[...]
our for this. Other countries who already do EPR and DRS did not have the comprehensive 
recycling kerbside collection that the UK had; for local authorities this would be moving waste to a 
different place. Local authorities would not get money from the DRS and shops who operate the 
DRS have the responsibility to return the money to the consumer; any leftover could be given to 
local authorities and Warwickshire would have the MRF. Following a supplementary from 
Councillor Bell, Ruth Dixon stated the DRS will work by scanning the container’s barcode and each 
country in the UK may want to do it differently. Andrew added that some details may change 
between now and implementation.  
 
Richard Dobbs (Corporate Director – Streetscape) confirmed that the new MRF would be 
sophisticated enough to tell what materials are from barcodes. Due to material from smaller 
outlets, the industry will grow around collecting and cleaning material from the DRS and waste 
from other commercial outlets. The MRF industry will take a role in sorting new materials used in 
the DRS but this new role will not be known until the strategy becomes law. 
 
In response to Councillor Shenton, Ruth Dixon stated that the government would want to remain 
aligned with the EU’s directives with waste; Wales already had ambitious targets and England 
would not want to fall behind them. 
 
 
4. Multi Recycling Facility (MRF) update 
Richard Dobbs provided the following verbal update: 

 In 2016, Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull had several failed procurements and were 
struggling to find anything affordable with obtaining sustainable outlets for their materials 
collected kerbside. The market for this was charging £70-£75 per tonne 

 A feasibility study in 2016 was undertaken and they agreed to build their own MRF in 
Coventry, there was engagement with the market and a business case put forward in 2019 

 There was a detailed procurement process, bidders were shortlisted in 2020 with the 
contra
[...]
ulking and haulage with getting material in and out of the 
MRF.  

 Potential partners were being consulted to make sure that 175,000 tonnes of material can 
go out and 125,000 tonnes in  

 Other local authorities were interested in the MRF (either to be used for their waste or to do 
something similar to it) including from Northern Ireland  

 
In response to Councillor Bell, Richard Dobbs confirmed that materials would be recycled quicker 
with this MRF and the recycled material would be a high enough quality for a bottle to become a 
bottle again instead of a lower quality material item. The local authorities would also get more 
money back from this process. 
 
In response to Glen McGrandle (Head of Waste and Transport), Richard Dobbs stated that that 
there had been no issues with the environmental permit. The Environmental Agency were 
concerned with fire suppression, noise, pollution and water drainage but bespoke plans were in 
place for everything. 
 
In response to Councillor Shenton, Richard Dobbs confirmed that they were on target with 
timescale plans but there were some unforeseen circumstances with the machinery in Canada, but 
this will be resolved. Following a supplementary from Councillor Shenton, Richard Dobbs 
confirmed that fire safety protocols were in place, but this would be designed in multiple ways. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 9



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
29.09.21 

5. Waste Partners Update 
North Warwickshire 
Richard Dobbs informed the partnership that North Warwickshire was dealing with more waste and 
increased contamination in their red bins, although this contamination was non-target material due 
to a new reprocessor; work was being done to improve this. North Warwickshire were also having 
fuel issues and had a HGV driver shortage including issues with hiring new drivers and retaining 
their current drivers.  
 
Nuneaton & Bedworth 
Glen McGrandle informed the partnership that Nuneaton & Bedworth also had a HG
[...]
nnes. The disposal carbon output is 
about 5 times higher than WCC’s total scope 1 and 2 carbon output from council buildings 
and transport of less than 10,000 tonnes per yearWe manage 250,000 tonnes of household 
waste annually 

 Information was requested from the district and boroughs regarding carbon impacts of 
waste collection. There were variances in the ways that data was submitted, and this 
showed peculiarities. The carbon emissions from waste collections were from the fuel that 
waste collection vehicles used. This carbon impact was between 5000-10,000 tonnes 
annually. This information would be presented at the next meeting 

 
In response to Councillor Shenton, Andrew Pau confirmed that with carbon, a negative number is 
good as it implied carbon was being taken out. He confirmed that ‘e’ meant equivalent (included 
the impact of methane and equated that to the equivalent carbon dioxide impact).  
Andrew Pau stated that the Zero Waste Scotland model was not kind to energy recovery as it did 
not score it much higher than landfilling waste. 
 
In response to Councillor Lawrence, Andrew Pau stated that clinical waste at home e.g., waste 
from a lateral flow test would contribute to municipal waste or household waste tonnages which 
counted towards the carbon model. However, a lot of the packaging from the test kits is recyclable 
so this should have a benefit. PPE (personal protection equipment) from hospitals counted as 
trade waste until collected by the local authority when it becomes municipal waste. The carbon 
data focused on household waste.  
 
Following a supplementary from the Chair, Andrew Pau stated that if PPE is discarded at homes 
then it counted towards household waste figures. 
 
 
7. Agenda item suggestions for next meeting 
Booking System at Household Recycling Centres in Warwickshire 
Councillor Kyle Evans informed the partnership that Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
could no longer support the booking system at the Judkins rec
[...]
rom HWRCs, analysis of closed landfill sites, 
recycling of paper and card. 
 

b) Upcoming procurements or those currently taking place are purchase of hook 
loader vehicles, container provision (RoRos), reprocessing of Road Sweeper 
and Gully Waste so that it is in place by Jan 2022, separately collected food 
waste reprocessing so that it is in place for August 2022, leachate removal and 
disposal, glass recycling and WEEE recycling. 
 

c) Work is also taking place to bring the HWRC haulage provision in house from 
1st December, as the current HWRC haulage contract ends. 

 
 

8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 None. 

 
9.0  Next steps 
 
9.1 Updates on progress to be provided at the March 2022 meeting. 

 
Background papers 

None. 
  

Name Contact Information 

Report Author Tamalyn 
Goodwin 

tamalyngoodwin@warwickshire.gov.uk    

Assistant Director, 
Communities 

Dave 
Ayton Hill 

davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director for 
Communities  

Mark 
Ryder 

markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Page 24

Page 6 of 7

mailto:tamalyngoodwin@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

7 of 7 
 

Portfolio Holder for  
Environment, Climate and 
Culture 

Heather 
Timms 

cllrtimms@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 
Other members: n/a  

Page 25

Page 7 of 7

mailto:cllrtimms@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of the previous meeting, including matters arising
	2 Waste Management Performance Data - Q2 2021
	4 Waste Partner Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 

Wednesday 8 December 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Heather Timms (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
Ruth Dixon, Lead Commissioner: Waste Strategy and Contracts 
Tamalyn Goodwin, Project Manager (Waste Strategy and Commissioning) 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Pau, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Waste & Environment) 
 
North Warwickshire Borough Council 
Richard Dobbs, Corporate Director – Streetscape 
 
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Glen McGrandle, Head of Waste and Transport 
 
Rugby Borough Council 
Councillor Kathryn Lawrence 
Dan Green (Head of Environmental and Public Realm Senior Management Team) 
 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Julie Lewis, Head of Environmental and Operational Services (for Stratford and Warwick District 
Councils)  
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Margaret Bell (NWBC) 

Councillor John Horner (WCC) 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Chair's Announcement 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Sue Markham as the Portfolio Holder from Nuneaton & 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
08.12.21 

Bedworth Borough Council replacing Councillor Kyle Evans. 
 
(4) Minutes of the previous meeting, including matters arising 

 The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. Waste Management Performance Data - Q2 2021 
Andrew Pau informed the partnership that the first two quarters of the financial year had an 
increase in tonnage of recycling and reuse and that composting rates slightly decreased by just 
over 1500 tonnes. Seasonal changes had an impact on the kerbside collected green waste and 
green waste from household recycling centres (HWRC). Green waste charging in Stratford District 
and North Warwickshire Borough would have also impacted this. Recycling, composting and reuse 
rate decreased by just over 1%. Landfill increased by around 1000 tonnes; this meant that more 
money had to be spent on disposing this extra tonnage. The extra waste reduced the overall 
recycling and composting rate. Household waste collected increased because of Covid-19 and so 
landfill and energy recovery were higher too. 
 
Andrew Pau presented the estimated performance numbers for 2021/22. 
There is expected to be a reduction in the recycling/reuse rate to 49.5% and there is an average 
10 kilograms increase in waste collected per household in Warwickshire.   
 
In response to Councillor Sarah Millar, Andrew Pau stated that there was displacement of waste 
between offices to home working, this has seen an increase in waste collected at the kerbside and 
a reduction in commercial waste produced.  
 
The Chair stated that an education or communication programme may help with this extra waste. 
 
In response to Councillor Kathryn Lawrence, Andrew Pau confirmed that the total population data 
for 2021/22 is the same as the previous year as the new population figure has not been released 
yet, it is expected population will increase by a couple of per cent which would reduce the average 
tonnage per household.  
 
Dan Green stated that consumer packaging filled up recycling bins quickly which could have led to 
people putting recyclable material in the residual waste bin. He queried whether any material 
analysis was done. The Chair concurred with this. Ruth Dixon said that a composition breakdown 
was planned for March 2022 and a report was planned for June 2022. 
 
Andrew Pau stated that cardboard filled up the bins quickly but that maybe residents could leave 
this as side waste. In response to this point raised by Andrew Pau, Richard Dobbs stated that 
recycling collectors will not accept wet cardboard as it is sodden and would be rejected, black bags 
left on the side would also be left behind due to refuse collectors not knowing what is in them.  
 
Ruth Dixon suggested that as people left furlough and started working again, recycling likely 
became less of a priority for them to spend their time on. 
 
 
3. Development of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
Andrew Pau informed the partnership that the National Resources and Waste Strategy had gone 
through two rounds of consultation with the major pillars being - the deposit return scheme, 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
08.12.21 

extended producer responsibility and consistency in recycling services. DEFRA said that they had 
over 900 responses to the second round of the consultation and it was taking longer than 
anticipated to go through the responses in detail. A response was expected in the first quarter of 
2022. The Environment Bill had been approved and received royal assent, which was good as this 
was the underpinning piece of legislation that allowed the regulation and guidance to be written. 
DEFRA were anticipating a further consultation with local authorities and others about what the 
regulation would actually mean in practice. In their latest budget statement, central government 
allocated large sums of money (£300 million) for the implementation of weekly food waste 
collection by 2025. 
 
Ruth Dixon added that the local joint municipal waste management strategy which describes 
everything Warwickshire councils will do to reduce waste, recycle more and manage all of the 
waste for the next five or so years was up for discussion and development. An officer task and 
finish group is being set up to start in January 2022 to update and go through data collected, think 
about upcoming legislation, plan services including HWRCs, consider what neighbouring 
authorities and other two-tier authorities were doing ahead of the strategy’s development. Input 
from elected members and other stakeholders will be sought for the strategy and the partnership 
would be kept updated.  
 
Andrew Pau added that an improved plan of the HWRC would be done separately to the strategy 
due to the delay with central government. 
 
 
4. Waste Partner Updates 
Stratford & Warwick 
Julie Lewis informed the partnership that Stratford District were proposing to stop the garden 
waste collection service for 2 weeks. There were staff shortages due to illness and vacancies, but 
all services remained running normally. Work was ongoing in the mobilisation of the new joint-
contract and conversations are on-going with the County Council on food waste. There were 
communications ongoing with fly tipping for both districts. Warwick District were addressing issues 
with student properties, including those not having wheeled recycling bins and needing their waste 
collected two to three times a week. Warwick District also held a public competition to name their 
new road sweepers.   
 
Rugby 
Dan Green informed the partnership that they were gearing up for Christmas and will suspend 
garden waste collection for a couple of weeks; residents were made aware of this with bin tags. 
They had staff shortages. One of the biggest current challenges was collecting from alleyways 
behind terraced houses as these were becoming unsafe for staff as they badly needed repairing; 
these alleyways are not vehicle accessible.  
 
A litter picking campaign will start soon and an online campaign to gain interest will start soon too. 
Rugby Borough qualified for some levelling up funding through their IT department to look at 
digitalising in their waste collection information and providing better information for customer 
service colleagues so they could help residents who ring up. Dan Green will report back once the 
plan has been developed.  
 
Nuneaton & Bedworth 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
08.12.21 

Glen McGrandle informed the partnership that they had a successful recruitment drive to fill their 
staff vacancies for refuse collectors and they should start in early 2022. The Omicron variant was 
being monitored in case it affected their resources. The garden waste collection service 
subscription was now live, and the placement scheme with Oakwood went well too. Nuneaton and 
Bedworth Borough will evaluate an enforcement contract that expires in January 2022 and this will 
be awarded to third party provider. Work was going well with waste crime and detection as well. 
Covid-19 signage was on the refuse vehicles. All Christmas and New Year campaigns media 
briefings had gone out to notify residents. The climate change group was ongoing to hopefully cut 
their carbon footprint in the future.  
 
North Warwickshire 
Richard Dobbs informed the partnership that North Warwickshire were also preparing for 
Christmas and they suspended their garden waste collection for a month. They were still having 
issues with HGV driver shortages, so a review was undertaken to align themselves better with 
what the market was providing. North Warwickshire were the winners of the national Best 
Performing Refuse Service and the Most Improved Transport Fleet Maintenance. They were also 
looking at powering their vehicles on hydrotreated vegetable oil (HVO).  
 
The Chair and Dan Green noted that Coventry’s refuse collectors were due to go on strike over 
pay conditions. 
 
Warwickshire 
Ruth Dixon informed the partnership that they were making sure that they were fully staffed for 
Christmas as well as having working provisions in place for safe working with Covid-19. There will 
be two editions of the newsletter around Christmas this year due to the amount of information in 
them. Ruth committed to circulating the links for the newsletters and these are laid out below: 
 

 Christmas e-newsletter - https://mailchi.mp/warwickshire/waste-at-christmas?e=5cef3a8ca6 

 Christmas food e-newsletter - https://mailchi.mp/warwickshire/how-to-reduce-food-waste-
this-christmas?e=8fea7374fa 

 Sign up for e-newsletters - https://warwickshire.us5.list-
manage.com/subscribe?u=a24b439ef7022ae0d86f9ca6e&id=2db1abf0f2 

 
Residents were still signing up for ‘Slim Your Bin’ and Warwickshire County officers visited 12 
schools or did virtual assemblies, those who signed up got new leaflets or emails to go out to 
parents. Home composting bin sales were going well, and they sold double the amount of green 
Johannas in 2021 than 2020, possibly because of green waste charging. Green Johannas were 
sold equally across the county. Contract award letters for the road sweeper and gully contract 
were sent out and it was scheduled to start in January 2022. 
 
 
5. Customer satisfaction at the HWRCs 
Ruth Dixon stated that the on-site HWRC satisfaction survey lasted from November until the first 
weekend of December 2021 with 1319 people being spoken to face to face at HWRCs across the 
county. There was over a 95% satisfaction rate for the HWRCs. The lowest score was for the 
signage and the team will carry out a review of this. The full report from the contractor who carried 
out the survey will have full details on every response, so they could look at all comments. 96-97% 
were happy with the HWRCs, the team will look for any negative comments about the HWRCs to 
improve them. Most participants visited the HWRCs monthly, booked a visit slot the day before 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmailchi.mp%2Fwarwickshire%2Fwaste-at-christmas%3Fe%3D5cef3a8ca6&data=04%7C01%7Ctamalyngoodwin%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf6b758fcd88f4ae7cc7308d9ba5c7272%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637745728476585219%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Zx%2BTjI0ST006kS%2FW65CgvMHu0xeV8ESoGMIpfn9UhuE%3D&reserved=0
https://mailchi.mp/warwickshire/how-to-reduce-food-waste-this-christmas?e=8fea7374fa
https://mailchi.mp/warwickshire/how-to-reduce-food-waste-this-christmas?e=8fea7374fa
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwarwickshire.us5.list-manage.com%2Fsubscribe%3Fu%3Da24b439ef7022ae0d86f9ca6e%26id%3D2db1abf0f2&data=04%7C01%7Ctamalyngoodwin%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf6b758fcd88f4ae7cc7308d9ba5c7272%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637745728476585219%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=MQE1Sm5HrPbg9EfGOfM8wMHNSZp2uZWbnyQWouNnO5c%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwarwickshire.us5.list-manage.com%2Fsubscribe%3Fu%3Da24b439ef7022ae0d86f9ca6e%26id%3D2db1abf0f2&data=04%7C01%7Ctamalyngoodwin%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7Cf6b758fcd88f4ae7cc7308d9ba5c7272%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637745728476585219%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=MQE1Sm5HrPbg9EfGOfM8wMHNSZp2uZWbnyQWouNnO5c%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
08.12.21 

visiting, and booked their slot online with EventBrite; residents who did not book through the web 
or app booked through the Customer Service Centre. Any problems people found with booking 
would be investigated as most people supported the booking system remaining, but some had 
suggestions for improvements. 20% of people did not support the continuation of the booking 
system. An online recycling centre survey was live online for all residents, the survey asks 
residents who recently visited a HWRC similar questions to the ones asked in person. As people 
can be more forward when anonymous, the survey may have more negative comments. Residents 
who have not used the HWRCs can also complete the survey. This survey will end 9 th January 
2022 and members of the partnership should circulate it to their residents to get the biggest 
response. The data from this survey would be analysed fully in January 2022 and the report and 
infographic will be circulated with full results presented at the next meeting. Ruth Dixon committed 
to circulating the link to the HWRC customer satisfaction survey and this is provided below: 
https://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/hwrc21/ 
 
Ruth Dixon stated that all the HWRCs will be closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New 
Year’s Day.  
 
In response to Councillor Ian Shenton. Ruth Dixon agreed to share initial survey slides and results 
with the partnership, but members should be aware that these are not fully analysed yet and may 
be subject to change.  
 
In response to Councillor Millar’s query about what the possible improvements with the booking 
system might be, Ruth Dixon explained this will not be known until the data is fully analysed but 
suggested an example could be using an alternative to EventBrite as residents needed to enter 
their address every time they booked. 
 
 
6. Action on Climate change - waste collection 
Andrew Pau stated that most Warwickshire authorities had declared a climate emergency and 
meetings were ongoing.  
 
Andrew explained that, using the Zero Waste Scotland model, a table had been put together 
showing the carbon impact as a waste disposal authority and this was shown to the group at the 
last meeting. Overall, the table showed the importance of waste management as a service area in 
terms of contributing to carbon and the need to focus on reducing carbon in this service area.  
 
Each collection authority provided information on the amount of diesel they used for waste 
collection which was converted using the Scotland model. This showed an impact of 4000 tonnes 
of carbon in the service area. Andrew Pau reiterated that the Scotland model had limitations but 
was freely available.  
 
In response to the Chair, Andrew Pau stated that HWRCs were not included because work was 
still being done on this with carbon emissions and burning fossil fuels. Carbon emissions from 
HWRC were in scope one and in the future, they would be presented separately. This report was a 
mixture of scope one (authorities carrying out own work) and scope three emissions (mixture of 
things ongoing on the side).  
 
In response to Glen McCrandle, Andrew Pau stated that there was no known ‘league’ table 
showing carbon emissions from other waste authorities; but, the LGA produced a table and have a 

https://ask.warwickshire.gov.uk/insights-service/hwrc21/


 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Waste Partnership 
 
08.12.21 

waste collection model that took diesel emissions into account and this was being used to support 
climate change work.  
 
In response to Councillor Shenton, Andrew Pau agreed to share the slides with the partnership. 
 
 
7. Agenda item suggestions for next meeting 

 Progress on the review of the update to the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(including a review of targets) 

 Full detail of the face to face and online HWRC surveys 
 
 
8. Dates of future meetings 
16th March 2022 
15th June 2022 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 15:09 

…………………………. 
Chair 


